
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

   

Date: FRIDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 
2013 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 4A 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee:  
 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
Mike Bull 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Josephine Barrett 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Carol Melvin 
Brian Stead 
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 
Janet Gardner 
 

  
Published: Thursday, 19 September 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: dwatson@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=257&MId=1907&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

 
Part 1 - Members, Press and Public 
3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2013               Pages - 1 - 8 

4 Personal Licence Consultation                                                          Pages - 9 - 44 

5 Addressing the Problems with Super Strength Alcohol  
        & Street Drinkers                                                                                Pages - 45 - 60 

6 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013                                                           Pages - 61 - 66                                            

7 Update on Ladbrokes Licensing Appeal                                            Pages - 67 - 68 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
5 June 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 
Josephine Barrett 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Carol Melvin 
Brian Stead 
 Janet Gardner 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor 
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Manager 
Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer 
Ian Meens, Licensing Officer 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 PC Ian Wares, Metropolitan Police Service 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 There were no apologies for absence notified.  
 

 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interest notified. 
 

 

35. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 18 APRIL 
AND 9 MAY 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 18 April and 9 May 2013 were 
agreed as an accurate record.  
 

 

36. LICENSING ACT 2003 DEREGULATION  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 In introducing the report, the Licensing officer highlighted that the 
Government had introduced a draft regulations relating to the 
deregulation of Schedule 1 of the Licensing Act 2003, which sought the 
removal of the requirement for a licence in England and Wales in the 
following areas: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
 Performance of Plays and Performance of Dance – Licenses would 
no longer be required in these areas, as long as performances took 
place between 8am and 11pm with no more than 500 people in the 
audience.  It was noted that a licence would be required where the 
audience exceeded the 500 limit.   
 
Indoor Sporting Events – Licenses for these events would not be 
required, as long as performances took place between 8am and 11pm 
with an audience of no more than 1000 people. Events in excess of this 
figure would also require a licence.  
 
Members were directed to note that amendments had also been made 
to definition of ‘Boxing & Wrestling’, which now included mixed martial 
arts requiring ring/cage fighting events to be licenced.  
 
The Licensing officer advised that the Live Music Act 2012 deregulated 
live music in certain premises between certain times and deregulation 
of Schedule 1 of the Licensing Act 2003, were in addition to those 
provisions.  
 
It was noted that the draft regulations relating to the deregulations were 
being debated in the House of Lords on 3 June 2013 to be passed in 
the House of Commons. Members of the Committee would be notified 
once the regulations had been passed by Parliament and became 
s
[...]
  
 
The Legal Advisor added that following discussions with the solicitors 
acting for Tamara Lounge, an acceptable proposal may be submitted in 
order to settle out of court. 
 
Ladbrokes Appeal 
 
Members were informed that following a case hearing meeting on 28 
May 2013, The Council had given an indication that it would be 
defending its position. Officers advised that two days in September 
2013 had been set aside for the full appeal hearing.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the report on the Licensing Matters and the verbal updates 
provided at the meeting be noted.  
 
 

Beejal Soni 

Page 5



  
40. 20 MAY 2013 - APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Action by 

 Resolved 
 
That the Committee note that list of applications received and 
processed by the Licensing Service up to 20 May 2013. 
 

 

41. APPLICATION TABLE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee noted that the list of new premises licence applications 
received by the Licensing Services showed that 50% of the 
applications had been submitted by off licences.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the list of New Premises licence applications for the period 
of May  to April 2013 be noted.  
 

 

42. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  (Agenda Item ) 
 

Action by 

 Encouraging greater reporting from members of the public  
A Member suggested that there should be publicity encouraging 
members of the public to report concerns about off licences selling 
alcohol to people who were already intoxicated. 
 
PC Wares advised that most off licences were required to and now had 
CCTV installed in their premises, which they were obliged to run and 
retained for 30 days. Therefore, should a report relating to incidents 
such as the sale of drugs be received, officers would have sufficient 
time to seize the evidence (in conjunction with the Police). If however, it 
transpired that CCTV was not in working order, the Police had the 
power to close the premises.  
  
The Chairman added that such details should be included in the 
Information provided during Operation Condor and should also be 
publicised on the Council’s website in order to raise awareness and 
encourage members of the public to report such issues of concern.  
 
General Updates 
 
The Chairman advised that there were some areas in need of updating 
and following discussions, the Committee agreed the areas as listed 
below: 
 

• Hearing Protocols for New Premises Licence, Reviews, 
Gambling, Sex Establishments 

• Renaming the Licensing Sub-Committees from ‘North’ and 
‘South’ (as this was considered to be misleading) to ‘A’ and ‘B’  

• Requested officers to provide details of the application history 
when writing reports 

• Following Sub-Committee hearings, the decisions to be 
circulated to Sub-Committee Members electronically. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Beejal Soni 
Licensing 
Service 
Democratic 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



  
Resolved  
 
That officers follow-up the list of actions as set out above. 
 

 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.00 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 

Licensing Committee – 27 September 2013 
 

CONSULTATION ON A LOCAL ALTERNATIVE TO 
PERSONAL LICENCES 

ITEM  

 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Sharon Garner   x7230 
   
Papers with report  Appendix 1 – Consultation Paper 

Appendix 2 – Impact Assessment 
   
Ward(s) affected   All 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To inform the Committee of the consultation to abolish personal licences. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee instruct Officers to draft a response to the Consultation. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Government has published a consultation document on its proposal to abolish personal 
licences. The consultation started on 12th September 2013 and finishes on 7th November 2013. 
 
Under the current legislation, all sales of alcohol must be authorised by a personal licence 
holder. Additionally, all premises selling alcohol must specify the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) for that premises, who must hold a personal licence. 
 
The consultation suggests keeping two national benchmarks for training and CRB checks and 
asks for views on requiring all alcohol sales to be made or authorised by the Designated 
Premises Supervisor rather than a personal licence holder. It also suggests requiring a CRB 
declaration to be provided with any future applications to vary the Designated Premises 
Supervisor. 
 
The Government also proposes to enable Local Authorities to impose conditions on a premises 
licence following a Review of the licence, requiring all staff selling alcohol to carry out training, 
as accredited by the Secretary of State, in problem premises. 
 
In the event of personal licences being abolished, the law will change with regard to the number 
of Temporary Event Notices (TENs) to allow a person who is either the named DPS of a 
premises licence or the holder of an accredited training course to give 50 TENs a year. Anyone 
who does not meet the criteria will only be allowed to give 5 TENs a year. 
 
Currently, anyone who holds a personal licence can give 50 TENs a year and non-personal 
licence holders can only give 5 TENs a year. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 

Licensing Committee – 27 September 2013 
 

The abolishing of personal licences will also affect many current conditions imposed on the 
licence by the Licensing Sub-Committee stipulating that there shall be one or more personal 
licence holders on the premises whilst alcohol is sold. Such conditions will become void. 
 
The consultation paper and impact assessment are attached to this report as Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2 r
[...]

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000
20

06
-7

20
07

-8

20
08

-9

20
09

-1
0

20
10

/1
1

20
11

/1
2

20
12

/1
3

20
13

/1
4

20
14

/1
5

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

20
17

/1
8

20
18

/1
9

20
19

/2
0

20
20

/2
1

20
21

/2
2

20
22

/2
3

20
23

/2
4

Linear trend

Flat trend

Diminishing trend
Period 

of 
historic 

data

Policy 
im

plem
entation 

date

Page 44



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 

Licensing Committee – 27 September 2013 
 

ADDRESSING THE PROBLEMS WITH SUPER STRENGTH 
ALCOHOL & STREET DRINKERS 

ITEM  

 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager x7232 
   
Papers with report  Appendix 1 – Reducing the Strength Information 

Appendix 2 – Public Health Bid  
   
Ward(s) affected   All 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To inform the Committee of current issues around the Borough with street drinkers and super 
strength alcohol. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee discuss the issues and direct Officers on the best course of action. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
At the last meeting of the Full Licensing Committee, Officers were instructed to investigate 
possible solutions to address issues with street drinkers and sales of super strength alcohol and 
report back with their findings. 
 
Currently, there are hot spots around the Borough where street drinkers are most prevalent and 
can be intimidating, cause anti-social behaviour and cause a nuisance to the surrounding 
businesses and residents.  
 
Officers have investigated a number of different avenues available to deal with the street 
drinking community and how the super strength alcohol is obtained. 
 
 
Reducing the Strength 
 
The Licensing Committee will be familiar with the ‘Reducing the Strength’ scheme implemented 
in Ipswich by the Suffolk Constabulary. The scheme restricts sales of super strength alcohol by 
placing a condition upon the premises licence. 
 
Police Officers from Hillingdon visited Ipswich to find out more about the scheme and to see 
whether a similar model would be suitable to address the issues of street drinking in Hillingdon. 
 
The conclusion of their visit was that the scheme would not be the best way to tackle the street 
drinkers and that it would involve a great deal of resources to implement. The Police have 
confirmed that they will not be looking to implement any similar scheme themselves, but they 
would support, where possible, to the Council in any similar initiative decided upon. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 

Licensing Committee – 27 September 2013 
 

 
The Licensing Service is currently under pressure with other prioritie to implement such a 
scheme with significantly reduced assistance from the Metropolitan Police Services.   
 
Information relating to the ‘Reducing the Strength’ campaign attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Public Health Bid 
 
Earlier this year, bids were invited by the Public Health Authority to support ideas which would 
address public health issues around the borough.  
 
The Licensing Service made a bid for funds earlier this year to support various methods in 
dealing with the sale of super strength alcohol. This was part of a joint bid with Public Health, 
dealing with alcohol misuse. Full Copy attached at Appendix 2.  Outcome of bid; we are in 
phase 2. 
 
Removal of Street Furniture 
 
A request was made to remove a bench in one of the street drinking problem areas in Hayes 
Town. After discussions with the Highways Service, it was considered that the removal of 
benches and other street furniture would not be supported by the local community and it would 
not stop street drinkers from congregating. 
 
Targeted Enforcement & Reviews 
 
Having considered all options for addressing problem drinking in the Borough, the Licensing 
Service believes that a series of compliance inspections and monitoring of off licensed premises 
in the problem areas would assist in gathering the evidence needed to progress enforcement 
action. 
 
The Licensing Service is aiming to work with colleagues in the Metropolitan Police Service and 
to increase inspections carried out in order to ascertain where the street drinkers are obtaining 
their super strength alcohol. This is something that could be followed up with Premises Licence 
Reviews and/or legal action where necessary 
 
If a licence review is brought in respect of issues with street drinkers, the Sub-Committee could 
consider the imposition of a condition to restrict sales of super strength alcohol on a case by 
case basis. 
 
 

Page 46



PDF created with pdfFactory trial version www.pdffactory.com

Page 47



PDF created with pdfFactory trial version www.pdffactory.com

Page 48



PDF created with pdfFactory trial version www.pdffactory.com

Page 49



PDF created with pdfFactory trial version www.pdffactory.com

Page 50



1 
 

Request For 
Funds 
Proposal 
Form 

                  

                    
Group: Residents Services    
Service: Licensing Service& Public Health   

Proposal Title: Reducing the Strength and Early Intervention and Prevention Alcohol Misuse Project 
Lead Officer: Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager& Sharon Daye, Interim Director of Public Health 

Deadline for submission: 19th June 2013 
                    

Summary of proposal and outline business case 
 
This is a joint proposal to tackle issues surrounding alcohol misuse, street drinking and alcohol dependency.  
 
Reducing the Strength Scheme: 
 
The upstream preventative section of this proposal is to implement a scheme to reduce the availability of high strength cheap alcohol 
typically consumed by street drinkers. The scheme will be delivered in partnership with the Metropolitan Police Service. License holders 
for off licensed premises, will be encouraged to sign up to the scheme by varying their licenses to specify a condition which would prohibit 
the sale of high strength cheap alcohol. 
 
Super strength al
[...]

• Minimising longer term harm by ensuring the screening and identification of patients who would not otherwise have been identified as 

having an alcohol problem at that stage.   
 
Section 1: How does the proposal link with the public health outcomes 

Domain 1: Improving the wider determinants of health 

Objective: Improvements against wider factors that affect 
health and wellbeing, and health inequalities 

Regular lagers and ciders can typically contain 2 units of alcohol per can. 
High strength brands can contain up to 4 units per can, which is more than 
the recommended daily limits for alcohol intake. 
 
By reducing the availability of high strength cheap alcohol, street drinkers 
and other vulnerable persons will not buy the more harmful drinks and will 
therefore help to reduce admissions to hospital, reduce crime and disorder 
and ASB and also improve the health of the street drinking community. 

  

P
age 54



5 
 

Domain 2: Health Improvement 

Objective: People are helped to live healthy lifestyles, 
make healthy choices and reduce health inequalities 

This proposal is a targeted intervention, as opposed to a population-level 
approach.  Interventions aimed at individuals can help make people aware of 
the potential risks they are taking (or harm they may be doing) at an early 
stage. This is important, as they are most likely to change their behaviour if it 
is tackled early. In addition, an early intervention could prevent extensive 
damage. 
 
Excessive alcohol consumption can lead to long term health problems 
including liver disease, depression, cancers, strokes etc. The restriction on 
availability of high strength alcohol would encourage regular drinkers to 
make healthier choices. 
 
The reducing the strength scheme has been successfully implemented in the 
Ipswich area. NHS Suffolk says ‘the proposals could have significant positive 
effect on people’s health and reduce the number of unnecessary hospital 
admissions and early deaths.’ 

[...]
icensing Committee – 27 September 2013 
 

The following timetable for transition is confirmed: 
• Local authorities may set a licence fee from 1 September 2013. 
• The main provisions of the Act commence on 1 October 2013, including the offence of 
buying scrap metal for cash. 
• Dealers and motor salvage operators registered immediately before 1 October 2013 will 
be deemed to have a licence under the Act from 1 October 2013, provided the dealer 
submits an application for a licence on or before 15 October 2013. In such case their 
deemed licence will last until the council either issues them with a licence or gives notice 
of the decision to refuse a licence. However, they will be able to continue trading pending 
an appeal against the decision not to grant a licence. 
• Where a dealer submits an application on or before 15 October 2013 but does not 
supply all the required information with the application form then the deemed licence 
remains in effect after 15 October 2013. 
• Where a dealer with a deemed licence fails to submit an application on or before 15 
October 2013 the deemed licence will lapse on 16 October 2013. 
• Other scrap metal dealers, not previously registered, will be able to apply for a licence 
from 1 October 2013, but will have to wait until a licence is granted before they can 
legally trade. 
• Local authorities will complete suitability checks on applicants and decide whether to 
issue licences. The Local Government Association (LGA) recommends that decisions on 
whether to grant or refuse a licence to previously registered dealers are made before 1 
December 2013. 
• All other enforcement provisions within the Act commence on 1 December 2013. 

 
Meeting the timetable 
 
In lieu of guidance from the Home Office, the LGA has taken on a co-ordination role to help 
achieve consistency in application of the new licensing regime. This authority is having regard 
to guidance received from the LGA including guidance on setting fees for licences under the 
Act. 
 
Bearing in mind the short time frame prior to the Act commencing, Cabinet Member briefings 
have been issued.  It is anticipated that a policy and fee for this new licensing regime will be 
presented to Cabinet in November 2013.  Simultaneously, it is anticipated that Council will 
consider whether to extend the remit of the Licensing Committee to include the Act.   
 
Final preparations to ensure that all involved parties understand their responsibilities and roles 
under the Act are due to begin shortly. These include: 

• Local operators will be informed of the transitional arrangements; the steps they must 
take to ensure continuity of business; and the steps this council will take to determine 
their applications. 
• Application forms, process and procedure, together with guidance notes will be 
confirmed and issued. 
• Staff will receive full training on the Act. 
• Partner services will be contacted and communication channels confirmed. 
• Officers will be formally authorised. 

 
A schedule of fees will also be calculated and come into effect retrospectively as at 1 October 
2013. Fees will be calculated in accordance with Home Office and LGA guidance, when 
received, and will be considered at Cabinet level. 

Page 64



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 

Licensing Committee – 27 September 2013 
 

 
The Licensing Service is currently collating information from the Food, Health and Safety team 
(who currently hold responsibility for Scrap Metal Dealer registration) relating to scrap metal 
dealers registered under the current regime.  It is expected that all existing operators will wish to 
continue their business into the new regime and that a few new operators may apply. 
 
Policy implications 
It is anticipated that the introduction of this new licensing regime has the potential to make a 
significant contribution in dealing with metal theft and the impacts of metal theft in the borough. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None at this stage.  The introduction of the new licensing regime is likely to introduce a new 
fees and charges scheme at a later date.   
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal considerations have been amalgamated into this document.  Further work will require 
detailed and focused legal involvement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 

Licensing Committee – 27 September 2013 
 

LADBROKES APPEAL UPDATE ITEM  

 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager x7232 
   
Papers with report  None 
   
Ward(s) affected   Uxbridge North 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To inform the Committee of the outcome of the Ladbrokes Appeal, being heard at Uxbridge 
Magistrates Court on 23rd and 25th September 2013. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the committee note the information 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Due to reporting deadlines, a full briefing note will be provided at the Licensing Committee 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2013
	4 Personal Licence Consultation
	Appendix1
	Appendix2

	5 Addressing the Problems with Super Strength Alcohol & Street Drinkers
	Reducing the Strength Appendix1
	Appendix 2

	6 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013
	7 Update on Ladbrokes Licensing Appeal



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
27 September 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4/4a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
                   Mike Bull 
                   Josephine Barrett 
                   Judy Kelly 
                   Peter Kemp 
                   Brian Stead 
                   Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 
                   Janet Gardner  
 

LBH Officers Present:  
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager 
Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer 
Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Also Present: 
Leo Charalambides 
PC Ian Wares 
Cllr Susan O’Brien  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr David Yarrow and Cllr Carol Melvin. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest notified. 
 

3. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 2013  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. PERSONAL LICENCE CONSULTATION  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer, introduced the officer’s report and informed the 
Committee of the Home Office Personal Alcohol Licences consultation which began on 
12 September 2013 and would end on 7 November 2013.  The proposals would 
abolish personal licences and would affect conditions previously imposed on a licence. 
 

Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, suggested to Members that the 
proposals could have benefits.  Currently personal licences could last for 10 years.  
The new proposals would require Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks to be 
submitted with every variation of Designated Premises Supervisor application, which 
would ensure that any relevant convictions were flagged up.   
 



  
PC Ian Wares concurred with Ms Waterford and informed the Committee that the 
current licensing scheme was impractical to police and that the proposals would give 
more up to date information about the Personal Licence Holder. 
 

Ms Garner stated that the proposals would enable the Committee to impose conditions 
on a premises licence following a review of the licence, requiring all staff selling alcohol 
to undertake training.  Members were informed the accredited training regime would be 
approved by the Secretary of State. 
 

Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor, stated that DBS checks were the primary source of control, 
however, Ms Soni raised concerns about the number of premises a Designated 
Premises Supervisor could be responsible for.  
 

Resolved –  
 

1. The Committee noted the update. 
2. Agreed that the Committee meet to discuss the consultation document 

with a view to drafting a response within 28 days of this meeting. 
 

5. ADDRESSING THE PROBLEMS WITH SUPER STRENGTH ALCOHOL & STREET 
DRINKERS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, updated Members on what action 
had been carried out since the last meeting regarding the ‘Reducing the Strength’ 
scheme implemented in Ipswich. 
  
PC Ian Wares informed the Committee that his team had a site visit to Ipswich, which 
unfortunately he did not get to attend.  PC Wares stated that the Suffolk Constabulary 
had a fully resourced team of Police Officers to undertake proactive work relating to 
tackling street drinkers. He said that the Police resources in Hillingdon were very 
stretched and that there were no current plans to dedicate the resources required to 
implement a similar scheme here. 
 

Members discussed various street drinking hotspots in the Borough.  The Grand Union 
Canal next to the Crown Pub in Townfield Ward was a popular congregation spot for 
street drinkers as well as St Andrews subway and war memorial in Uxbridge Town 
Centre.  Members were aware that street drinkers would often be moved on by officers 
and would then reappear later in the day.  Members agreed this action did not solve the 
problem.   
 

The Chairman had spoken to Hillingdon Hospital and was told that the majority of 
Accident and Emergency patients were alcohol related.  Members discussed their 
personal experiences of coming into contact with street drinkers and stated it was sad 
to watch people effectively killing themselves.  Members agreed more needed to be 
done to work with external agencies to tackle the problem. 
 

Members discussed responsible retailers and suggested that those who are 
responsible should be highlighted by having scores on the doors to indicate their good 
practice.  Residents would then be aware who was a responsible retailer and would be 
able to make a more informed choice where to shop. 
 

Members discussed targeted enforcement and reviews of premises licenses which was 
believed to be a sensible approach.  Monitoring premises and compliance inspections 
in problem areas would assist, however, Members appreciated that there were not 
enough resources for additional staff to carry out inspections. 
 
 



  
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that the Licensing Service had made a joint bid 
with Public Health to tackle alcohol misuse which was currently at phase 2.  The bid for 
funds was made to support methods in addressing the sale of high strength alcohol 
and also alcohol harm reduction.    
  
Members discussed street furniture and how benches often became focal meeting 
points for street drinkers. The Chairman informed the Committee that a bench located 
next to a school in his ward was removed at the request of the police which deterred a 
local street drinker from loitering. 
 

PC Wares informed the Committee that enforcement action had taken place in July 
2013 at various hotspots in the Borough as part of a police operation to tackle anti-
social behaviour.   
 

The Chairman was happy to produce a joint letter from the Metropolitan Police and 
Committee to notify licence holders of their obligations.   
 

Resolved –  
 

1. The Committee noted the update. 
2. Agreed that Ms Waterford and Ms Soni will draft a letter with the 

Metropolitan Police in consultation with the Chairman.  
 

6. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor, informed the Committee that new legislation would be 
coming into effect on 1 December 2013.  Ms Soni explained that lead and metal theft 
was an issue as it was more valuable than before. 
 

Ms Soni informed the Committee that scrap dealing needed to be enforced and the 
new legislation would give the Licensing Authority more power to tackle bad practice. 
The Police Act was also being amended to reflect the changes made.  Enforcement 
was previously carried out by the police who undertook site visits and background 
checks.   
 

Ms Soni explained that a policy and fee charge for scrap dealers or collectors was to 
be presented to Cabinet in November 2013 to determine.  The proposal was for the 
Licensing Sub Committees to deal with hearings concerning scrap metal licenses. 
 

Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, informed the Committee that so far 
over 50 application forms had been returned.  Ms Waterford also informed the 
Committee that if a scrap dealer was working in more than 1 borough he or she would 
have to apply for a licence for each authority.    
 

PC Ian Wares informed the Committee that he was aware there were 8 active scrap 
dealers that do not use cash since the policy was changed last year  
 

Resolved – The Committee noted the update 
 

7. UPDATE ON LADBROKES LICENSING APPEAL  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

  
Mr Leo Charalambides, updated the Committee on the Ladbrokes appeal which had 
recently taken place.  Mr Charalambides informed the Committee that unfortunately 
Hillingdon had lost the case against Ladbrokes as the Magistrates were not satisfied 
with the evidence provided.  Additional submissions could have been given by Social 
Services or local School Teachers to support the Licensing Authorities case for 
defence. 



  
 
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, informed the Committee that Beejal 
Soni, Legal Advisor, had approached the Education department but unfortunately these 
bodies did not know how to respond.  Members were keen for Headteachers, School 
Governors, Youth workers and social workers to give evidence that would support 
these hearings. 
 
Mr Charalambides stated that crime and disorder associated with Coral or William Hill 
in Uxbridge was not associated with Ladbrokes.  Although crime and disorder could be 
linked to the gambling premises there was no evidence to suggest there were any 
issues with Ladbrokes in Uxbridge.  However, there were issues with street drinkers 
and betting shops in Hayes where there was a high number of vulnerable people either 
unemployed or on a low income. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of including a saturation policy within the Councils 
Statement of Gambling Principles.  Ms Soni stated that when the policy was drafted the 
Gambling Commission guidance suggested that saturation policies would require a 
specific case for justification and Officers would have to gather robust evidence to 
support such a policy.   
 
During a site visit to Uxbridge High Street, one of the Council’s Planning Officer’s 
identified 40 units that could potentially become betting shops without going to a 
Planning Committee.  This was due to the type of use class that had been given under 
planning laws, making it easy to transfer from an office/agency type premises into a 
betting shop. 
 
The Committee discussed the importance of central government reclassifying the 
Planning uses so that Betting Shops are given their own use class. 
 
Members understood that both Planning Committees and Licensing Committees 
looked at different things.  It was suggested that there should be a memo of 
understanding between the two, detailing the specific considerations available to each 
committee. 
 
Mr Charalambides concluded that Hillingdon had strong policies which stood up well in 
court.  . 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. The Committee noted the update. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.15 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 


